09/25/09

09-30-2009



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 03284.0086

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Please record the attached or		_							
Name of conveying party(ies): Toyota Shatai Kabushiki Kaisha			2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):						
•		Name:		(1) Toyota Ji (2) Toyota B	dosha Kabush oshoku Kabus	iki Kaisha hiki Kaisi	E May		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			(2) Toyota Boshoku Kabushiki Kajaka Internal Address:						
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street /	Addr		1, Toyota-cho 1-1, Toyoda-cl	10	SEP W		
	☐ Merger	City:) Toyota-shi, A) Kariya-shi, A			MEMIATINE		
Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	State:		JAPAN	Zip Code:	(1) 47° (2) 448			
Joint Research Agreement	Government Interest Assignment	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?							
Executive Order 9494,Confirmatory License				☐ Yes					
"Execution Date: August 7, 2	009								
Application number(s) the application:	or patent number(s): If this document is b	eing filed	toge	ther with a nev	w application, t	he execu	tion date of		
A. Patent Application Number(s):			B. Patent Number(s):						
12/094,133									
	Additional numbers attached?	Yes		⊠ No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Total number of applications and patents involved:						
Name: Anthony M. Gutowski	(202) 408-4000	7.	To	otal fee (37 CF	R 1.21(h) and	3.41): \$4	40		
Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.			Enclosed (Please charge deficiency or credit overpayment to deposit account 06-0916)						
Street Address: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.]	Authorized	to be charged	to depos	it account		
City: Washington, D	.C.								
State:	Zip: 20001-4413	8.	D	eposit Accoun	t No.: <u>06-0916</u>				
9. Statement and signatu	re.								
To the best of my knowledge ar document.	nd belief, the foregoing information is true	and corre	ect a	nd any attache	ed copy is a tru	e copy of	the original		
Signed:	/Anthony M. Gutowski/				September	25, 2009)		
Anthony M. Gutowski, Reg. No. 3			8,742 Date						
Tota	number of pages including cover sheet,	attachmei	nts a	nd documents	s: 2				
6/2007									

09/29/2009 MJAMA1 01 FC:8021

00000035 12094133

49.00 0

PATENT

REEL: 023305 FRAME: 0153

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TOYOTA SHATAI KABUSHIKI KAISHA, a corporation of JAPAN, whose post office address is 100, Kanayama, Ichiriyama-cho, Kariya-shi, Aichi 448-8666 Japan (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is an owner of an undivided right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled: **SEAT STRUCTURE AND VEHICLE** for which U.S. Patent Application No. **12/094,133** was filed on , and pursuant to Assignment recorded at Reel **022453**, Frame **0653** on **March 26, 2009**.

WHEREAS, 1) TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA; and 2) TOYOTA BOSHOKU KABUSHIKI KAISHA, whose respective post office addresses are 1) 1, Toyota-cho, Toyota-shi, Aichi 471-8571 Japan and 2) 1-1, Toyoda-cho, Kariya-shi, Aichi 448-8651 Japan (hereinafter referred to as Assignees) are desirous of securing Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and any and all Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignees are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignees their lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the U.S. patent application, all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patents on the invention that may be hereinafter granted, including any and all Letters Patents that are divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any of the Letters Patents.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters Patents for the invention, to the ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the other Letters Patents to be issued to the ASSIGNEES, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEES and their representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that the terms, covenants and conditions of this Assignment shall be binding on ASSIGNOR, its legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>7</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2009.

TOYOTA SHATAI KABUSHIKI KAISHA

Name: Katsulch/ MURAKAM/

Title: General Manager

Page 1 of 1

RECORDED: 09/25/2009

PATENT REEL: 023305 FRAME: 0154